Cash Dividend (-)   -   -   -   (254,586)   -   (254,586)

Donations   -   - 6,096,215   -   -   6,096,215

Net income for the year   -   -   -   -   358,273 358,273

Inflation adjustment - 68,816,361 - (59,224,051) - 9,592,310

31 December 2023 16,199,480 68,816,361 71,168,382 (59,456,439) 358,273 97,086,057

(*)   The adjustments relate to the cost and depreciation amounts arising from incorrect indexation applied during

the inflation adjustment of tangible and intangible fixed assets. The effects of these adjustments on the

balance sheet and income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 are as follows:

TURKISH FOUNDATION FOR WASTE REDUCTION MICROCREDIT CENTRE

TURKISH GRAMEEN MICROFINANCE PROGRAM

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

10

II. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Previously
 reported

31 Aralık 2023

Adjustment to
Tangible

Fixed
Assets

Restated
   31 December 2023

Finansal Durum Tablosu

Motor vehicles 33,593,877 8,426,260  42,020,137

Furniture and fixtures 15,284,941 (106,496) 15,178,445

Accumulated depreciation (37,028,165) (15,829,898) (52,858,063)
Accumulated amortization (2,898,765) (950,298) (3,849,063)
Retained earning (59,456,439) (5,792,439) (65,248,878)

Gelir Tablosu

Cost of services provided  (-) (48,255,014) (2,667,993) (50,923,007)

Significant Accounting Policies

The following significant accounting policies have been applied in the preparation of these financial
statements:

Fiancial reporting in a hyperinflationary economy

According to Article 298 of the Tax Procedure Law (TPL), income and corporate taxpayers apply
inflation adjustment if the increase in the domestic producer price index (PPI) exceeds 100% in the last
three accounting periods and 10% in the current accounting period.

In line with the announcements made by the Ministry of Finance, the Company has started to apply
hyperinflation accounting to its financial statements for the year ending on December 31, 2023 in